

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Setting Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #248 (“Property Tax Revenue”)

Petitioners:

Michael Fields and Dave Davia

v.

Respondents:

Scott Wasserman and Ann Adele Terry,
Objectors

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy
Chase, and Kurt Morrison

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorney for Petitioners:

Suzanne M. Taheri, #23411
WEST GROUP LAW & POLICY
6501 E. Belleview Ave, Suite 375
Englewood, CO 80111
Phone Number: (303) 263-0844
Email: st@westglp.com

Case Number: 24SA122

PETITIONERS’ OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUE ON REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Standard of review and preservation. 2

 B. Initiative #248 is a single subject. 3

 C. Reducing property taxes and insulating school districts from associated revenue loss is not “logrolling.” 7

 D. Protection of education and local district funding is properly connected to property tax relief. 8

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re 2013-2014 #76, 2014 CO 52..... 8

In re Amend TABOR No. 32 908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995)10, 11

In re Ballot Title 2005-2006 No. 73, 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....14

In re Ballot Title 2005-2006 No. 74, 136 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2006).....14

In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights, 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)..... 9

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause (Petitions), 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995) 8

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #200A, 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000)..... 9

In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3, 2019 CO 57..... 8

Initiative 2021-2022, #27, 2021SA15111

Initiative 2023-2024 #21, 23SA10911

Title, Ballot Title & Sub. Clause for 2015-2016 No. 132, 2016 CO 55, 374 P.3d 460
.....12

Other Authorities

Rehearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2024-2024 #248 (April 18, 2024), <https://csos.granicus.com/player/clip/451> 8

State Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....7, 8
